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HAPE INTERNATIONAL (NINGBO) LTD / HAPPY ARTS&CRAFTS(NINGBO)CO., LTD
9-27NANHAI ROAD, DAGANG INDUSTRIAL CITY, BEILUN, NINGBO, CHINA

The following sample(s) was/were submitted and identified on behalf of the clients as : STAY-PUT RATTLE
SET/STACKING MUSIC SET/ BABY DRUM

SGS Job No. : SHHL2003505110TY - SH

Item No. : E0330, EO330A/ E0336, E0336A/ E0333, EO333A
Country of Destination : GLOBAL

Style No. : E0330, E0330A/ E0336, E0336A/ E0333, EO333A
Requested Test Age Grading:  OM+/ 18M+/ 6M+

Date of Sample Received : 10 Mar 2020

Testing Period : 10 Mar 2020 - 17 Mar 2020

Test Requested : Selected test(s) as requested by client.

Test Method : Please refer to next page(s).

Test Results : Please refer to next page(s).

Result Summary :

Test Requested Conclusion

EN71-3: 2019 as harmonized standard under Directive 2009/48/EC and its PASS
amendment (EU) 2019/1728 — Migration of certain elements (Category lll:for
scrapped-off toy material)

EN71-3: 2019 as harmonized standard under Directive 2009/48/EC and its PASS
amendment (EU) 2019/1922 — Migration of certain elements (Category lll:for
scrapped-off toy material)

Signed for and on behalf of
SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.

scan to see the report
al =
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Lucia Liu
Approved Signatory
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Test Report

Test Results :

No. SHATY2002773302

Test Part Description :

Specimen No.

SNA1
SN2
SN3
SN4
SN5
SN6
SN7
SN8
SN9
SN10
SN11
SN12
SN13
SN14
SN15
SN16
SN17
SN18
SN19
SN20
SN21
SN22
SN23
SN24
SN25
SN26
SN27
SN28
SN29
SN30
SN31
SN32
SN33
SN34

SGS Sample ID
SHA20-027733.001
SHA20-027733.002
SHA20-027733.003
SHA20-027733.004
SHA20-027733.005
SHA20-027733.006
SHA20-027733.007
SHA20-027733.008
SHA20-027733.009
SHA20-027733.010
SHA20-027733.011
SHA20-027733.012
SHA20-027733.013
SHA20-027733.014
SHA20-027733.015
SHA20-027733.016
SHA20-027733.017
SHA20-027733.018
SHA20-027733.019
SHA20-027733.020
SHA20-027733.021
SHA20-027733.022
SHA20-027733.023
SHA20-027733.024
SHA20-027733.025
SHA20-027733.026
SHA20-027733.027
SHA20-027733.028
SHA20-027733.029
SHA20-027733.030
SHA20-027733.031
SHA20-027733.032
SHA20-027733.033
SHA20-027733.034
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Description

White coating on plastic(E0330)
Black coating on plastic(E0330)
Dk. green coating on plastic(E0330)
Orange coating on plastic(E0330)
Dk. blue coating on plastic(E0330)
Red coating(E0333/E0336)

Lt. blue coating(E0333)
Transparent coating(E0333/E0336)
CMYK coating(E0333)

Brown coating(E0336)

Dk. blue coating(E0336)

Lt. green coating(E0336)

Dk. green coating(E0336)

Yellow coating(E0336)

Orange coating(E0336)

Dk. orange coating(E0336)

Dk. red coating(E0336)

Yellow coating on metal bell/metal piece(E0336)
Red coating on metal piece(E0336)
Dk. blue coating on metal piece(E0336)
Dk. blue coating on plastic(E0336)
Solide wood

Plywood

Lt.green ABS(E0330)

Oange ABS(E0330)

Lt.blue ABS(E0330)

Dk.green Silica gel(E0330)

Orange Silica gel(E0330)

Dk.blue Silica gel(E0330)

White Silica gel(E0330/E0336)
White PA(E0336)

White PC(E0336)

Black Rubber axle ring(E0336)
White ABS (E0336/E0333)
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Test Report No. SHATY2002773302 Date: 17 Mar 2020 Page 3 of 19

SN35 SHA20-027733.035  Yellow EVA (E0336)

SN36 SHA20-027733.036  Lt.blue PC(E0336)

SN37 SHA20-027733.037 Red ABS(E0333)

SN38 SHA20-027733.038  Dk.blue ABS(E0333)
Remarks :

(1) 1 mg/kg = 0.0001%

(2) MDL = Method Detection Limit
(3) ND = Not Detected ( < MDL )
(4) "-" = Not Regulated

EN71-3: 2019 as harmonized standard under Directive 2009/48/EC and its amendment (EU) 2019/1728 —
Migration of certain elements (Category lli:for scrapped-off toy material)
Test Method :  With reference to EN 71-3:2019, analysis was performed by ICP-OES, IC-UV or LC-ICP-MS.

Test Item(s) Limit Unit MDL o1 002 003
Soluble Chromium (VI) (Cr VI) 0.053 mg/kg 0.025 - - -
Soluble Lead (Pb) 23 mg/kg 5 - — —
Soluble Antimony (Sb) 560 mg/kg 10 - - —
Soluble Arsenic (As) 47 mg/kg 10 - - -
Soluble Barium (Ba) 18750 mgl/kg 50 - - —
Soluble Cadmium (Cd) 17 mg/kg 5 — — —
Soluble Chromium (Ill) (Cr 111) 460 mg/kg 5 - - -
Soluble Mercury (Hg) 94 mg/kg 10 - - —
Soluble Selenium (Se) 460 mg/kg 10 - - —
Soluble Boron (B) 15000 mg/kg 50 -— — —
Soluble Cobalt (Co) 130 mg/kg 10 — — —
Soluble Manganese (Mn) 15000 mg/kg 50 — — —
Soluble Strontium (Sr) 56000 mg/kg 50 - - —
Soluble Zinc (Zn) 46000 mg/kg 50 — — —
Soluble Copper (Cu) 7700 mg/kg 50 - - —
Soluble Aluminum (Al) 70000 mg/kg 50 — — —
Soluble Nickel (Ni) 930 mg/kg 10 — — —
Soluble Tin (Sn) 180000 mg/kg 3 - - -
Soluble Organic Tin* 12 mg/kg - - — —

Test Item(s) Limit Unit MDL 004 005 006
Soluble Chromium (VI) (Cr VI) 0.053 mg/kg 0.025 - - ND
Soluble Lead (Pb) 23 mg/kg 5 - - ND
Soluble Antimony (Sb) 560 mg/kg 10 - - ND
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Test Report No. SHATY2002773302 Date: 17 Mar 2020 Page 4 of 19
Test ltem(s) Limit Unit MDL 004 005 006
Soluble Arsenic (As) 47 mg/kg 10 - - ND
Soluble Barium (Ba) 18750 mgl/kg 50 - - ND
Soluble Cadmium (Cd) 17 mg/kg 5 - - ND
Soluble Chromium (IIl) (Cr 111) 460 mg/kg 5 - - ND
Soluble Mercury (Hg) 94 mg/kg 10 - - ND
Soluble Selenium (Se) 460 mag/kg 10 - - ND
Soluble Boron (B) 15000 mg/kg 50 - - ND
Soluble Cobalt (Co) 130 mg/kg 10 - - ND
Soluble Manganese (Mn) 15000 mg/kg 50 --- -—- ND
Soluble Strontium (Sr) 56000 mg/kg 50 --- - ND
Soluble Zinc (Zn) 46000 mg/kg 50 - - ND
Soluble Copper (Cu) 7700 mag/kg 50 - - ND
Soluble Aluminum (Al) 70000 mg/kg 50 - - ND
Soluble Nickel (Ni) 930 mg/kg 10 --- - ND
Soluble Tin (Sn) 180000 mg/kg 3 - - ND
Soluble Organic Tin* 12 mg/kg - - - ND
Test Item(s) Limit Unit MDL 007 008 009
Soluble Chromium (VI) (Cr VI) 0.053 mg/kg 0.025 ND ND ND
Soluble Lead (Pb) 23 mg/kg 5 ND ND ND
Soluble Antimony (Sb) 560 mg/kg 10 ND ND ND
Soluble Arsenic (As) 47 mg/kg 10 ND ND ND
Soluble Barium (Ba) 18750 mgl/kg 50 ND ND ND
Soluble Cadmium (Cd) 17 mg/kg 5 ND ND ND
Soluble Chromium (IllI) (Cr 111) 460 mg/kg 5 ND ND ND
Soluble Mercury (Hg) 94 mg/kg 10 ND ND ND
Soluble Selenium (Se) 460 mg/kg 10 ND ND ND
Soluble Boron (B) 15000 mg/kg 50 ND ND ND
Soluble Cobalt (Co) 130 mg/kg 10 ND ND ND
Soluble Manganese (Mn) 15000 mg/kg 50 ND ND ND
Soluble Strontium (Sr) 56000 mg/kg 50 ND ND ND
Soluble Zinc (Zn) 46000 mg/kg 50 ND 583 84
Soluble Copper (Cu) 7700 mg/kg 50 ND ND ND
Soluble Aluminum (Al) 70000 mg/kg 50 88 ND 1482
Soluble Nickel (Ni) 930 mg/kg 10 ND ND ND
Soluble Tin (Sn) 180000 mg/kg 3 ND ND ND
Soluble Organic Tin* 12 mg/kg - ND ND ND
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Test Report No. SHATY2002773302 Date: 17 Mar 2020 Page 5 of 19
Test ltem(s) Limit Unit MDL 010 011 012
Soluble Chromium (VI) (Cr VI) 0.053  mg/kg 0.025 - ND ND
Soluble Lead (Pb) 23 mag/kg 5 - ND ND
Soluble Antimony (Sb) 560 mg/kg 10 - ND ND
Soluble Arsenic (As) 47 mg/kg 10 --- ND ND
Soluble Barium (Ba) 18750 mg/kg 50 --- ND ND
Soluble Cadmium (Cd) 17 mag/kg 5 - ND ND
Soluble Chromium (Ill) (Cr I11) 460 mag/kg 5 - ND ND
Soluble Mercury (Hg) 94 mg/kg 10 - ND ND
Soluble Selenium (Se) 460 mg/kg 10 --- ND ND
Soluble Boron (B) 15000 mg/kg 50 --- ND ND
Soluble Cobalt (Co) 130 mag/kg 10 - ND ND
Soluble Manganese (Mn) 15000 mgl/kg 50 - ND ND
Soluble Strontium (Sr) 56000 mg/kg 50 --- ND ND
Soluble Zinc (Zn) 46000 mg/kg 50 --- 55 90
Soluble Copper (Cu) 7700 mg/kg 50 - ND ND
Soluble Aluminum (Al) 70000 mg/kg 50 - ND 177
Soluble Nickel (Ni) 930 mg/kg 10 - ND ND
Soluble Tin (Sn) 180000 mg/kg 3 - ND ND
Soluble Organic Tin* 12 mg/kg - --- ND ND
Test ltem(s) Limit Unit MDL 013 014 015
Soluble Chromium (VI) (Cr VI) 0.053 mg/kg 0.025 - ND -
Soluble Lead (Pb) 23 mag/kg 5 - ND -
Soluble Antimony (Sb) 560 mg/kg 10 - ND -—
Soluble Arsenic (As) 47 mg/kg 10 --- ND -
Soluble Barium (Ba) 18750 mg/kg 50 --- ND -
Soluble Cadmium (Cd) 17 mg/kg 5 - ND -
Soluble Chromium (Ill) (Cr 111) 460 mag/kg 5 - ND -
Soluble Mercury (Hg) 94 mg/kg 10 -—- ND -—-
Soluble Selenium (Se) 460 mg/kg 10 --- ND -
Soluble Boron (B) 15000 mg/kg 50 - ND ---
Soluble Cobalt (Co) 130 mag/kg 10 - ND -
Soluble Manganese (Mn) 15000 mg/kg 50 - ND -—
Soluble Strontium (Sr) 56000 mg/kg 50 --- ND ---
Soluble Zinc (Zn) 46000 mg/kg 50 --- ND -
Soluble Copper (Cu) 7700 mg/kg 50 -—- ND -
Soluble Aluminum (Al) 70000 mg/kg 50 - ND -
Soluble Nickel (Ni) 930 mg/kg 10 - ND -
Soluble Tin (Sn) 180000 mg/kg 3 --- ND ---
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Test Report

Test ltem(s)
Soluble Organic Tin*

Test Item(s)
Soluble Chromium (VI) (Cr VI)
Soluble Lead (Pb)
Soluble Antimony (Sb)
Soluble Arsenic (As)
Soluble Barium (Ba)
Soluble Cadmium (Cd)
Soluble Chromium (Ill) (Cr 111)
Soluble Mercury (Hg)
Soluble Selenium (Se)
Soluble Boron (B)
Soluble Cobalt (Co)
Soluble Manganese (Mn)
Soluble Strontium (Sr)
Soluble Zinc (Zn)
Soluble Copper (Cu)
Soluble Aluminum (Al)
Soluble Nickel (Ni)
Soluble Tin (Sn)
Soluble Organic Tin*

Test Item(s)
Soluble Chromium (VI) (Cr VI)
Soluble Lead (Pb)
Soluble Antimony (Sb)
Soluble Arsenic (As)
Soluble Barium (Ba)
Soluble Cadmium (Cd)
Soluble Chromium (IllI) (Cr 111)
Soluble Mercury (Hg)
Soluble Selenium (Se)
Soluble Boron (B)
Soluble Cobalt (Co)
Soluble Manganese (Mn)
Soluble Strontium (Sr)
Soluble Zinc (Zn)
Soluble Copper (Cu)
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Limit
12

Limit
0.053
23
560
47
18750
17
460
94
460
15000
130
15000
56000
46000
7700
70000
930
180000
12

Limit
0.053
23
560
47
18750
17
460
94
460
15000
130
15000
56000
46000
7700

Unit
mg/kg

Unit
mag/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mag/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mag/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Unit
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mag/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mag/kg
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DL

MDL
0.025

10
10
50

10
10
50
10
50
50
50
50
50
10

MDL
0.025
5
10
10
50
5
5
10
10
50
10
50
50
50
50

355
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
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Test Report

Test Item(s)
Soluble Aluminum (Al)
Soluble Nickel (Ni)
Soluble Tin (Sn)
Soluble Organic Tin*

Test Item(s)
Soluble Chromium (VI) (Cr VI)
Soluble Lead (Pb)
Soluble Antimony (Sb)
Soluble Arsenic (As)
Soluble Barium (Ba)
Soluble Cadmium (Cd)
Soluble Chromium (III) (Cr 111)
Soluble Mercury (Hg)
Soluble Selenium (Se)
Soluble Boron (B)
Soluble Cobalt (Co)
Soluble Manganese (Mn)
Soluble Strontium (Sr)
Soluble Zinc (Zn)
Soluble Copper (Cu)
Soluble Aluminum (Al)
Soluble Nickel (Ni)
Soluble Tin (Sn)
Soluble Organic Tin*

Test Item(s)
Soluble Chromium (VI) (Cr VI)
Soluble Lead (Pb)
Soluble Antimony (Sb)
Soluble Arsenic (As)
Soluble Barium (Ba)
Soluble Cadmium (Cd)
Soluble Chromium (III) (Cr 111)
Soluble Mercury (Hg)
Soluble Selenium (Se)
Soluble Boron (B)
Soluble Cobalt (Co)
Soluble Manganese (Mn)
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0.053
23
560
47
18750
17
460
94
460
15000
130
15000
56000
46000
7700
70000
930
180000
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23
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47
18750
17
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94
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mag/kg
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mg/kg
mag/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mag/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mag/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Unit
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mag/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mag/kg
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MDL 079 020

50 ND ND
10 ND ND
3 ND ND
- ND ND

MDL 022 023

0.025 ND ND
5 ND ND
10 ND ND
10 ND ND
50 ND ND
5 ND ND
5 ND ND
10 ND ND
10 ND ND
50 ND ND
10 ND ND
50 83 ND
50 ND ND
50 ND ND
50 ND ND
50 ND ND
10 ND ND
3 ND ND
- ND ND

MDL 025 026

0.025 ND ND
5 ND ND
10 ND ND
10 ND ND
50 ND ND
5 ND ND
5 ND ND
10 ND ND
10 ND ND
50 ND ND
10 ND ND
50 ND ND
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ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
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ND
ND
ND
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ND
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ND
ND

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
[Iwww.s: s comleanerms and- Condmons aspx and, for electronic format documents,
nd-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.

or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

201 | 3"Building,No.889 Yishan Road Xuhui District,Shanghai China ~ 200233

h and]

[
urisdiction Issues def ned therein. Any holder of this document is

findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
d its. This d cannot be reproduced

tE&E (86-21) 61402553 fE&E (86-21)64953679  www.sgsgroup.com.cn

tHL (86-21) 61402594  {HL (86-21)61156899

e sgs.china@sgs.com

hE - L - RICXHWLKB89S3SR  #R%: 200233
1

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No. SHATY2002773302 Date: 17 Mar 2020 Page 8 of 19
Test ltem(s) Limit Unit MDL 025 026 oz27
Soluble Strontium (Sr) 56000 mg/kg 50 ND ND ND
Soluble Zinc (Zn) 46000 mg/kg 50 ND ND ND
Soluble Copper (Cu) 7700 mg/kg 50 ND ND ND
Soluble Aluminum (Al) 70000 mg/kg 50 ND ND ND
Soluble Nickel (Ni) 930 mg/kg 10 ND ND ND
Soluble Tin (Sn) 180000 mg/kg 3 ND ND ND
Soluble Organic Tin* 12 mag/kg - ND ND ND
Test Item(s) Limit Unit MDL 028 029 030
Soluble Chromium (VI) (Cr VI) 0.053 mg/kg 0.025 ND ND ND
Soluble Lead (Pb) 23 mg/kg 5 ND ND ND
Soluble Antimony (Sb) 560 mg/kg 10 ND ND ND
Soluble Arsenic (As) 47 mg/kg 10 ND ND ND
Soluble Barium (Ba) 18750 mgl/kg 50 ND ND ND
Soluble Cadmium (Cd) 17 mg/kg 5 ND ND ND
Soluble Chromium (III) (Cr 1) 460 mg/kg 5 ND ND ND
Soluble Mercury (Hg) 94 mg/kg 10 ND ND ND
Soluble Selenium (Se) 460 mag/kg 10 ND ND ND
Soluble Boron (B) 15000 mg/kg 50 ND ND ND
Soluble Cobalt (Co) 130 mg/kg 10 ND ND ND
Soluble Manganese (Mn) 15000 mg/kg 50 ND ND ND
Soluble Strontium (Sr) 56000 mg/kg 50 ND ND ND
Soluble Zinc (Zn) 46000 mg/kg 50 ND ND ND
Soluble Copper (Cu) 7700 mg/kg 50 ND ND ND
Soluble Aluminum (Al) 70000 mg/kg 50 ND ND ND
Soluble Nickel (Ni) 930 mg/kg 10 ND ND ND
Soluble Tin (Sn) 180000 mg/kg 3 ND ND ND
Soluble Organic Tin* 12 mag/kg - ND ND ND
Test Item(s) Limit Unit MDL 031 032 033
Soluble Chromium (VI) (Cr VI) 0.053 mg/kg 0.025 ND ND ND
Soluble Lead (Pb) 23 mg/kg 5 ND ND ND
Soluble Antimony (Sb) 560 mg/kg 10 ND ND ND
Soluble Arsenic (As) 47 mag/kg 10 ND ND ND
Soluble Barium (Ba) 18750 mgl/kg 50 ND ND ND
Soluble Cadmium (Cd) 17 mg/kg 5 ND ND ND
Soluble Chromium (IIlI) (Cr 1) 460 mg/kg 5 ND ND ND
Soluble Mercury (Hg) 94 mg/kg 10 ND ND ND
Soluble Selenium (Se) 460 mag/kg 10 ND ND ND
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Test ltem(s) Limit Unit MDL 031 032 033
Soluble Boron (B) 15000 mg/kg 50 ND ND ND
Soluble Cobalt (Co) 130 mg/kg 10 ND ND ND
Soluble Manganese (Mn) 15000 mg/kg 50 ND ND ND
Soluble Strontium (Sr) 56000 mg/kg 50 ND ND ND
Soluble Zinc (Zn) 46000 mg/kg 50 ND ND ND
Soluble Copper (Cu) 7700 mag/kg 50 ND ND ND
Soluble Aluminum (Al) 70000 mg/kg 50 ND ND ND
Soluble Nickel (Ni) 930 mg/kg 10 ND ND ND
Soluble Tin (Sn) 180000 mg/kg 3 ND ND ND
Soluble Organic Tin* 12 mg/kg - ND ND ND

Test Item(s) Limit Unit MDL 034 035 036
Soluble Chromium (VI) (Cr VI) 0.053 mg/kg 0.025 ND ND ND
Soluble Lead (Pb) 23 mg/kg 5 ND ND ND
Soluble Antimony (Sb) 560 mg/kg 10 ND ND ND
Soluble Arsenic (As) 47 mg/kg 10 ND ND ND
Soluble Barium (Ba) 18750 mg/kg 50 ND ND ND
Soluble Cadmium (Cd) 17 mag/kg 5 ND ND ND
Soluble Chromium (Ill) (Cr 111) 460 mg/kg 5 ND ND ND
Soluble Mercury (Hg) 94 mg/kg 10 ND ND ND
Soluble Selenium (Se) 460 mg/kg 10 ND ND ND
Soluble Boron (B) 15000 mg/kg 50 ND ND ND
Soluble Cobalt (Co) 130 mg/kg 10 ND ND ND
Soluble Manganese (Mn) 15000 mg/kg 50 ND ND ND
Soluble Strontium (Sr) 56000 mg/kg 50 ND ND ND
Soluble Zinc (Zn) 46000 mg/kg 50 ND ND ND
Soluble Copper (Cu) 7700 mg/kg 50 ND ND ND
Soluble Aluminum (Al) 70000 mg/kg 50 ND ND ND
Soluble Nickel (Ni) 930 mg/kg 10 ND ND ND
Soluble Tin (Sn) 180000 mg/kg 3 ND ND ND
Soluble Organic Tin* 12 mg/kg - ND ND ND

Test Item(s) Limit Unit MDL 037 038
Soluble Chromium (VI) (Cr VI) 0.053 mg/kg 0.025 ND ND
Soluble Lead (Pb) 23 mg/kg 5 ND ND
Soluble Antimony (Sb) 560 mg/kg 10 ND ND
Soluble Arsenic (As) 47 mg/kg 10 ND ND
Soluble Barium (Ba) 18750 mgl/kg 50 ND ND
Soluble Cadmium (Cd) 17 mag/kg 5 ND ND
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Test ltem(s) Limit Unit MDL 037 038
Soluble Chromium (lll) (Cr IIl) 460 mg/kg 5 ND ND
Soluble Mercury (Hg) 94 mag/kg 10 ND ND
Soluble Selenium (Se) 460 mg/kg 10 ND ND
Soluble Boron (B) 15000 mg/kg 50 ND ND
Soluble Cobalt (Co) 130 mg/kg 10 ND ND
Soluble Manganese (Mn) 15000 mg/kg 50 ND ND
Soluble Strontium (Sr) 56000 mg/kg 50 ND ND
Soluble Zinc (Zn) 46000 mg/kg 50 ND ND
Soluble Copper (Cu) 7700 mg/kg 50 ND ND
Soluble Aluminum (Al) 70000 mg/kg 50 ND ND
Soluble Nickel (Ni) 930 mg/kg 10 ND ND
Soluble Tin (Sn) 180000 mg/kg 3 ND ND
Soluble Organic Tin* 12 mg/kg - ND ND
Notes :

(1) Mass of trace amount of sample 006 is 38.7 mg, sample 007 is 22.5 mg, sample 009 is 57.5 mg,
sample 011 is 26.0 mg, sample 012 is 70.3 mg, sample 014 is 47.5 mg, sample 016 is 50.0 mg, sample
018 is 32.4 mg, sample 019 is 67.5 mg, sample 020 is 43.5 mg.

(2) As received, the test portion of 001-005,010,013,015,017,021 are less than 10mg, therefore such
components were not tested for migration of certain elements, as specified in the European Standard EN
71-3:2019.

(3) *Confirmation test of soluble organic tin is not required in case of soluble tin, after conversion, does not
exceed the soluble organic tin requirement as specified in EN 71-3:2019.

EN71-3: 2019 as harmonized standard under Directive 2009/48/EC and its amendment (EU) 2019/1922 —
Migration of certain elements (Category lli:for scrapped-off toy material)
Test Method :  With reference to EN 71-3:2019, analysis was performed by ICP-OES, IC-UV or LC-ICP-MS.

Test Item(s) Limit Unit MDL o1 002 003
Soluble Chromium (VI) (Cr VI) 0.053 mg/kg 0.025 - - -
Soluble Lead (Pb) 23 mg/kg 5 - - —
Soluble Antimony (Sb) 560 mg/kg 10 — — —
Soluble Arsenic (As) 47 mg/kg 10 - — —
Soluble Barium (Ba) 18750 mg/kg 50 - - —
Soluble Cadmium (Cd) 17 mg/kg 5 - - —
Soluble Chromium (lll) (Cr III) 460 mg/kg 5 - - -
Soluble Mercury (Hg) 94 mg/kg 10 - - —
Soluble Selenium (Se) 460 mg/kg 10 - - —
Soluble Boron (B) 15000 mg/kg 50 -— — —
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Test ltem(s) Limit Unit MDL 001 002 003
Soluble Cobalt (Co) 130 mg/kg 10 — — —
Soluble Manganese (Mn) 15000 mg/kg 50 -— — —
Soluble Strontium (Sr) 56000 mg/kg 50 — — —
Soluble Zinc (Zn) 46000 mg/kg 50 — — —
Soluble Copper (Cu) 7700 mg/kg 50 -— - —
Soluble Aluminum (Al) 28130 mg/kg 50 - — —
Soluble Nickel (Ni) 930 mg/kg 10 - - -
Soluble Tin (Sn) 180000 mg/kg 3 — — —
Soluble Organic Tin* 12 mg/kg - - — —

Test ltem(s) Limit Unit MDL 004 005 006
Soluble Chromium (VI) (Cr VI) 0.053  mg/kg 0.025 - - ND
Soluble Lead (Pb) 23 mg/kg 5 — — ND
Soluble Antimony (Sb) 560 mg/kg 10 - — ND
Soluble Arsenic (As) 47 mg/kg 10 --- - ND
Soluble Barium (Ba) 18750 mg/kg 50 - - ND
Soluble Cadmium (Cd) 17 mg/kg 5 - - ND
Soluble Chromium (Ill) (Cr I11) 460 mag/kg 5 - - ND
Soluble Mercury (Hg) 94 mg/kg 10 - - ND
Soluble Selenium (Se) 460 mg/kg 10 - - ND
Soluble Boron (B) 15000 mg/kg 50 - - ND
Soluble Cobalt (Co) 130 mg/kg 10 - - ND
Soluble Manganese (Mn) 15000 mg/kg 50 - - ND
Soluble Strontium (Sr) 56000 mg/kg 50 — — ND
Soluble Zinc (Zn) 46000 mg/kg 50 -—- - ND
Soluble Copper (Cu) 7700 mg/kg 50 - - ND
Soluble Aluminum (Al) 28130 mg/kg 50 - - ND
Soluble Nickel (Ni) 930 mg/kg 10 -—- - ND
Soluble Tin (Sn) 180000  mg/kg 3 ND
Soluble Organic Tin* 12 mg/kg - - - ND

Test Item(s) Limit Unit MDL 007 008 009
Soluble Chromium (VI) (Cr VI) 0.053  mg/kg 0.025 ND ND ND
Soluble Lead (Pb) 23 mag/kg 5 ND ND ND
Soluble Antimony (Sb) 560 mg/kg 10 ND ND ND
Soluble Arsenic (As) 47 mg/kg 10 ND ND ND
Soluble Barium (Ba) 18750 mg/kg 50 ND ND ND
Soluble Cadmium (Cd) 17 mg/kg 5 ND ND ND
Soluble Chromium (Ill) (Cr I11) 460 mag/kg 5 ND ND ND
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Test ltem(s) Limit Unit MDL 007 008 009
Soluble Mercury (Hg) 94 mg/kg 10 ND ND ND
Soluble Selenium (Se) 460 mag/kg 10 ND ND ND
Soluble Boron (B) 15000 mg/kg 50 ND ND ND
Soluble Cobalt (Co) 130 mg/kg 10 ND ND ND
Soluble Manganese (Mn) 15000 mg/kg 50 ND ND ND
Soluble Strontium (Sr) 56000 mg/kg 50 ND ND ND
Soluble Zinc (Zn) 46000 mg/kg 50 ND 583 84
Soluble Copper (Cu) 7700 mg/kg 50 ND ND ND
Soluble Aluminum (Al) 28130 mg/kg 50 88 ND 1482
Soluble Nickel (Ni) 930 mg/kg 10 ND ND ND
Soluble Tin (Sn) 180000 mg/kg 3 ND ND ND
Soluble Organic Tin* 12 mag/kg - ND ND ND

Test Iltem(s) Limit Unit MDL 010 o011 12
Soluble Chromium (VI) (Cr VI) 0.053 mg/kg 0.025 - ND ND
Soluble Lead (Pb) 23 mg/kg 5 --- ND ND
Soluble Antimony (Sb) 560 mg/kg 10 - ND ND
Soluble Arsenic (As) 47 mag/kg 10 - ND ND
Soluble Barium (Ba) 18750 mgl/kg 50 - ND ND
Soluble Cadmium (Cd) 17 mg/kg 5 --- ND ND
Soluble Chromium (IIlI) (Cr 111) 460 mg/kg 5 - ND ND
Soluble Mercury (Hg) 94 mg/kg 10 - ND ND
Soluble Selenium (Se) 460 mag/kg 10 - ND ND
Soluble Boron (B) 15000 mg/kg 50 - ND ND
Soluble Cobalt (Co) 130 mg/kg 10 --- ND ND
Soluble Manganese (Mn) 15000 mg/kg 50 - ND ND
Soluble Strontium (Sr) 56000 mg/kg 50 - ND ND
Soluble Zinc (Zn) 46000 mg/kg 50 - 55 90
Soluble Copper (Cu) 7700 mg/kg 50 -—- ND ND
Soluble Aluminum (Al) 28130 mg/kg 50 --- ND 177
Soluble Nickel (Ni) 930 mg/kg 10 - ND ND
Soluble Tin (Sn) 180000 mg/kg 3 --- ND ND
Soluble Organic Tin* 12 mg/kg - - ND ND

Test Iltem(s) Limit Unit MDL 013 014 15
Soluble Chromium (VI) (Cr VI) 0.053 mg/kg 0.025 - ND
Soluble Lead (Pb) 23 mg/kg 5 --- ND -
Soluble Antimony (Sb) 560 mg/kg 10 - ND -
Soluble Arsenic (As) 47 mag/kg 10 - ND -
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Test ltem(s) Limit Unit MDL 013 014 015
Soluble Barium (Ba) 18750 mg/kg 50 - ND -
Soluble Cadmium (Cd) 17 mag/kg 5 - ND -
Soluble Chromium (Ill) (Cr 111) 460 mg/kg 5 - ND -
Soluble Mercury (Hg) 94 mg/kg 10 -—- ND -—-
Soluble Selenium (Se) 460 mg/kg 10 --- ND -
Soluble Boron (B) 15000 mg/kg 50 - ND -
Soluble Cobalt (Co) 130 mag/kg 10 - ND -
Soluble Manganese (Mn) 15000 mg/kg 50 - ND -—
Soluble Strontium (Sr) 56000 mg/kg 50 --- ND -
Soluble Zinc (Zn) 46000 mg/kg 50 --- ND -
Soluble Copper (Cu) 7700 mag/kg 50 - ND -
Soluble Aluminum (Al) 28130 mg/kg 50 - ND -
Soluble Nickel (Ni) 930 mg/kg 10 --- ND -
Soluble Tin (Sn) 180000 mg/kg 3 --- ND -
Soluble Organic Tin* 12 mg/kg - - ND ---

Test Item(s) Limit Unit MDL 016 017 018
Soluble Chromium (VI) (Cr VI) 0.053 mg/kg 0.025 ND - ND
Soluble Lead (Pb) 23 mg/kg 5 ND - ND
Soluble Antimony (Sb) 560 mg/kg 10 ND -—- ND
Soluble Arsenic (As) 47 mg/kg 10 ND - ND
Soluble Barium (Ba) 18750 mgl/kg 50 ND - ND
Soluble Cadmium (Cd) 17 mag/kg 5 ND - ND
Soluble Chromium (Ill) (Cr 111) 460 mg/kg 5 ND - ND
Soluble Mercury (Hg) 94 mg/kg 10 ND -—- ND
Soluble Selenium (Se) 460 mg/kg 10 ND - ND
Soluble Boron (B) 15000 mg/kg 50 ND - ND
Soluble Cobalt (Co) 130 mag/kg 10 ND - ND
Soluble Manganese (Mn) 15000 mg/kg 50 ND - ND
Soluble Strontium (Sr) 56000 mg/kg 50 ND - ND
Soluble Zinc (Zn) 46000 mg/kg 50 355 - ND
Soluble Copper (Cu) 7700 mag/kg 50 ND - ND
Soluble Aluminum (Al) 28130 mg/kg 50 ND - ND
Soluble Nickel (Ni) 930 mg/kg 10 ND -—- ND
Soluble Tin (Sn) 180000 mg/kg 3 ND - ND
Soluble Organic Tin* 12 mg/kg - ND - ND
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Test ltem(s) Limit Unit MDL 019 020 021
Soluble Chromium (VI) (Cr VI) 0.053  mg/kg 0.025 ND ND
Soluble Lead (Pb) 23 mag/kg 5 ND ND -
Soluble Antimony (Sb) 560 mg/kg 10 ND ND -—
Soluble Arsenic (As) 47 mg/kg 10 ND ND -
Soluble Barium (Ba) 18750 mg/kg 50 ND ND -
Soluble Cadmium (Cd) 17 mag/kg 5 ND ND -
Soluble Chromium (Ill) (Cr I11) 460 mag/kg 5 ND ND -
Soluble Mercury (Hg) 94 mg/kg 10 ND ND -—
Soluble Selenium (Se) 460 mg/kg 10 ND ND ---
Soluble Boron (B) 15000 mg/kg 50 ND ND ---
Soluble Cobalt (Co) 130 mag/kg 10 ND ND -
Soluble Manganese (Mn) 15000 mgl/kg 50 ND ND -
Soluble Strontium (Sr) 56000 mg/kg 50 ND ND -—-
Soluble Zinc (Zn) 46000 mg/kg 50 ND ND ---
Soluble Copper (Cu) 7700 mg/kg 50 ND ND ---
Soluble Aluminum (Al) 28130 mg/kg 50 ND ND -
Soluble Nickel (Ni) 930 mg/kg 10 ND ND -
Soluble Tin (Sn) 180000 mg/kg 3 ND ND ---
Soluble Organic Tin* 12 mg/kg - ND ND -

Test ltem(s) Limit Unit MDL ozz2 023 024
Soluble Chromium (VI) (Cr VI) 0.053 mg/kg 0.025 ND ND ND
Soluble Lead (Pb) 23 mag/kg 5 ND ND ND
Soluble Antimony (Sb) 560 mg/kg 10 ND ND ND
Soluble Arsenic (As) 47 mg/kg 10 ND ND ND
Soluble Barium (Ba) 18750 mg/kg 50 ND ND ND
Soluble Cadmium (Cd) 17 mg/kg 5 ND ND ND
Soluble Chromium (Ill) (Cr 111) 460 mag/kg 5 ND ND ND
Soluble Mercury (Hg) 94 mg/kg 10 ND ND ND
Soluble Selenium (Se) 460 mg/kg 10 ND ND ND
Soluble Boron (B) 15000 mg/kg 50 ND ND ND
Soluble Cobalt (Co) 130 mg/kg 10 ND ND ND
Soluble Manganese (Mn) 15000 mg/kg 50 83 ND ND
Soluble Strontium (Sr) 56000 mg/kg 50 ND ND ND
Soluble Zinc (Zn) 46000 mg/kg 50 ND ND ND
Soluble Copper (Cu) 7700 mg/kg 50 ND ND ND
Soluble Aluminum (Al) 28130 mg/kg 50 ND ND ND
Soluble Nickel (Ni) 930 mg/kg 10 ND ND ND
Soluble Tin (Sn) 180000 mg/kg 3 ND ND ND
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Test Report

Test ltem(s)
Soluble Organic Tin*

Test Item(s)
Soluble Chromium (VI) (Cr VI)
Soluble Lead (Pb)
Soluble Antimony (Sb)
Soluble Arsenic (As)
Soluble Barium (Ba)
Soluble Cadmium (Cd)
Soluble Chromium (Ill) (Cr 111)
Soluble Mercury (Hg)
Soluble Selenium (Se)
Soluble Boron (B)
Soluble Cobalt (Co)
Soluble Manganese (Mn)
Soluble Strontium (Sr)
Soluble Zinc (Zn)
Soluble Copper (Cu)
Soluble Aluminum (Al)
Soluble Nickel (Ni)
Soluble Tin (Sn)
Soluble Organic Tin*

Test Item(s)
Soluble Chromium (VI) (Cr VI)
Soluble Lead (Pb)
Soluble Antimony (Sb)
Soluble Arsenic (As)
Soluble Barium (Ba)
Soluble Cadmium (Cd)
Soluble Chromium (IllI) (Cr 111)
Soluble Mercury (Hg)
Soluble Selenium (Se)
Soluble Boron (B)
Soluble Cobalt (Co)
Soluble Manganese (Mn)
Soluble Strontium (Sr)
Soluble Zinc (Zn)
Soluble Copper (Cu)
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Limit
12

Limit
0.053
23
560
47
18750
17
460
94
460
15000
130
15000
56000
46000
7700
28130
930
180000
12

Limit
0.053
23
560
47
18750
17
460
94
460
15000
130
15000
56000
46000
7700

Unit
mg/kg

Unit
mag/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mag/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mag/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Unit
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mag/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mag/kg
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DL 022 023

- ND ND

MDL 025 026

0.025 ND ND
5 ND ND
10 ND ND
10 ND ND
50 ND ND
5 ND ND
5 ND ND
10 ND ND
10 ND ND
50 ND ND
10 ND ND
50 ND ND
50 ND ND
50 ND ND
50 ND ND
50 ND ND
10 ND ND
3 ND ND
- ND ND

MDL 028 029

0.025 ND ND
5 ND ND
10 ND ND
10 ND ND
50 ND ND
5 ND ND
5 ND ND
10 ND ND
10 ND ND
50 ND ND
10 ND ND
50 ND ND
50 ND ND
50 ND ND
50 ND ND
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024
ND

o2z
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

030
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
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Test Report

Test Item(s)
Soluble Aluminum (Al)
Soluble Nickel (Ni)
Soluble Tin (Sn)
Soluble Organic Tin*

Test Item(s)
Soluble Chromium (VI) (Cr VI)
Soluble Lead (Pb)
Soluble Antimony (Sb)
Soluble Arsenic (As)
Soluble Barium (Ba)
Soluble Cadmium (Cd)
Soluble Chromium (III) (Cr 111)
Soluble Mercury (Hg)
Soluble Selenium (Se)
Soluble Boron (B)
Soluble Cobalt (Co)
Soluble Manganese (Mn)
Soluble Strontium (Sr)
Soluble Zinc (Zn)
Soluble Copper (Cu)
Soluble Aluminum (Al)
Soluble Nickel (Ni)
Soluble Tin (Sn)
Soluble Organic Tin*

Test Item(s)
Soluble Chromium (VI) (Cr VI)
Soluble Lead (Pb)
Soluble Antimony (Sb)
Soluble Arsenic (As)
Soluble Barium (Ba)
Soluble Cadmium (Cd)
Soluble Chromium (III) (Cr 111)
Soluble Mercury (Hg)
Soluble Selenium (Se)
Soluble Boron (B)
Soluble Cobalt (Co)
Soluble Manganese (Mn)

e
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Limit
28130
930
180000
12

Limit
0.053
23
560
47
18750
17
460
94
460
15000
130
15000
56000
46000
7700
28130
930
180000
12

Limit
0.053
23
560
47
18750
17
460
94
460
15000
130
15000

Unit
mg/kg
mag/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Unit
mg/kg
mag/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mag/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mag/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Unit
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mag/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mag/kg
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MDL 028 029

50 ND ND
10 ND ND
3 ND ND
- ND ND

MDL 037 032

0.025 ND ND
5 ND ND
10 ND ND
10 ND ND
50 ND ND
5 ND ND
5 ND ND
10 ND ND
10 ND ND
50 ND ND
10 ND ND
50 ND ND
50 ND ND
50 ND ND
50 ND ND
50 ND ND
10 ND ND
3 ND ND
- ND ND

MDL 034 035

0.025 ND ND
5 ND ND
10 ND ND
10 ND ND
50 ND ND
5 ND ND
5 ND ND
10 ND ND
10 ND ND
50 ND ND
10 ND ND
50 ND ND
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030
ND
ND
ND
ND

033
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

036
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
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Test Report No. SHATY2002773302 Date: 17 Mar 2020 Page 17 of 19

Test ltem(s) Limit Unit MDL 034 035 036
Soluble Strontium (Sr) 56000 mg/kg 50 ND ND ND
Soluble Zinc (Zn) 46000 mg/kg 50 ND ND ND
Soluble Copper (Cu) 7700 mg/kg 50 ND ND ND
Soluble Aluminum (Al) 28130 mg/kg 50 ND ND ND
Soluble Nickel (Ni) 930 mg/kg 10 ND ND ND
Soluble Tin (Sn) 180000 mg/kg 3 ND ND ND
Soluble Organic Tin* 12 mag/kg - ND ND ND

Test Item(s) Limit Unit MDL 037 038
Soluble Chromium (VI) (Cr VI) 0.053 mg/kg 0.025 ND ND
Soluble Lead (Pb) 23 mg/kg 5 ND ND
Soluble Antimony (Sb) 560 mg/kg 10 ND ND
Soluble Arsenic (As) 47 mg/kg 10 ND ND
Soluble Barium (Ba) 18750 mgl/kg 50 ND ND
Soluble Cadmium (Cd) 17 mg/kg 5 ND ND
Soluble Chromium (III) (Cr 1) 460 mg/kg 5 ND ND
Soluble Mercury (Hg) 94 mg/kg 10 ND ND
Soluble Selenium (Se) 460 mag/kg 10 ND ND
Soluble Boron (B) 15000 mg/kg 50 ND ND
Soluble Cobalt (Co) 130 mg/kg 10 ND ND
Soluble Manganese (Mn) 15000 mg/kg 50 ND ND
Soluble Strontium (Sr) 56000 mg/kg 50 ND ND
Soluble Zinc (Zn) 46000 mg/kg 50 ND ND
Soluble Copper (Cu) 7700 mg/kg 50 ND ND
Soluble Aluminum (Al) 28130 mg/kg 50 ND ND
Soluble Nickel (Ni) 930 mg/kg 10 ND ND
Soluble Tin (Sn) 180000 mg/kg 3 ND ND
Soluble Organic Tin* 12 mag/kg - ND ND
Notes :

(1) Mass of trace amount of sample 006 is 38.7 mg, sample 007 is 22.5 mg, sample 009 is 57.5 mg,
sample 011 is 26.0 mg, sample 012 is 70.3 mg, sample 014 is 47.5 mg, sample 016 is 50.0 mg, sample
018 is 32.4 mg, sample 019 is 67.5 mg, sample 020 is 43.5 mg.

(2) As received, the test portion of 001-005,010,013,015,017,021 are less than 10mg, therefore such
components were not tested for migration of certain elements, as specified in the European Standard EN
71-3:2019.

(3) *Confirmation test of soluble organic tin is not required in case of soluble tin, after conversion, does not
exceed the soluble organic tin requirement as specified in EN 71-3:2019.
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Test Report No. SHATY2002773302 Date: 17 Mar 2020 Page 18 of 19

Remark:

(1) The test results 006 are taken from report SHA20-000525.010.
(2) The test results 010-012,017-020,031,037 are taken from report
SHA20-019189.002-005,011,015,018,012,024,020.

(3) The test results 022 are taken from report SHA20-012737.015.
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Sample photo:

SGS authenticate the photo on original report only

*** End of Report ***
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